
Page 1 to 15

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013196-2025 

Contract

TC005 Framework for Highways Work 2024-2028

Bolton Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-013196
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046d95  
Published 4 April 2025, 4:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bolton Council

3rd Floor Bolton Town Hall, Victoria Square

Bolton

BL1 1RU

Contact

Mrs Sarah Atherton

Email

sarah.atherton@bolton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 0

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013196-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013196-2025
mailto:sarah.atherton@bolton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 15

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.bolton.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.bolton.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 15

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

TC005 Framework for Highways Work 2024-2028

Reference number

DN727110

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233130 - Construction work for highways

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Borough Council of Bolton (“the Client”) received tenders for TC005 – Highways
Construction Framework 2024 - 2028 which will be subject to the information,
specification and tender package enclosed

Lot 1- General Civil Engineering Works up to £2.0m, including

• Minor Highway Improvements

• Ducting Works

• Drainage Works

Undertake works included in the programme of Road Safety, junction improvement,
Traffic Calming and other minor schemes. Undertake drainage works, including flood
prevention works. Undertake civil and ducting works to existing and proposed traffic signal
installations throughout Greater Manchester. Typical scheme value - £250,000 to
£1,000,000. It is not possible to indicate how many, if any, schemes will be carried out
each year.

Lot 2 Patching, Re-Surfacing and Surface Treatment Works up to £2.0m

Undertake Structural Maintenance programmes for classified and unclassified road
carriageway and footway schemes. Typical scheme values have ranged between £30,000



Page 4 to 15

and £600,000 with around £3M being spent each year.

Lot 3 Highway New Works, Structural Maintenance and Associated Works up to £5.0m

Undertake works included in the Principal Road Major Maintenance Programme.
Undertake new highway works. Typical schemes have averaged £1,500,000 in value in
recent years with around four schemes being carried out each year.

Lot 4 Bridges and Highway Structures Improvement and Maintenance Works up to £3.0m

Undertake bridgeworks and highway structures works programme. Average scheme value
is £125,000 with 2 or 3 schemes being carried out each year.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £100,000 / Highest offer: £40,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1- General Civil Engineering Works up to £2.0m

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1- General Civil Engineering Works up to £2.0m, including

• Minor Highway Improvements



Page 5 to 15

• Ducting Works

• Drainage Works

Undertake works included in the programme of Road Safety, junction improvement,
Traffic Calming and other minor schemes. Undertake drainage works, including flood
prevention works. Undertake civil and ducting works to existing and proposed traffic signal
installations throughout Greater Manchester. Typical scheme value - £250,000 to
£1,000,000. It is not possible to indicate how many, if any, schemes will be carried out
each year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 Patching, Re-Surfacing and Surface Treatment Works up to £2.0m

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 6 to 15

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 Patching, Re-Surfacing and Surface Treatment Works up to £2.0m

Undertake Structural Maintenance programmes for classified and unclassified road
carriageway and footway schemes. Typical scheme values have ranged between £30,000
and £600,000 with around £3M being spent each year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 Highway New Works, Structural Maintenance and Associated Works up to £5.0m

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester



Page 7 to 15

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 Highway New Works, Structural Maintenance and Associated Works up to £5.0m

Undertake works included in the Principal Road Major Maintenance Programme.
Undertake new highway works. Typical schemes have averaged £1,500,000 in value in
recent years with around four schemes being carried out each year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4 Bridges and Highway Structures Improvement and Maintenance Works up to £3.0m

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 8 to 15

Lot 4 Bridges and Highway Structures Improvement and Maintenance Works up to £3.0m

Undertake bridgeworks and highway structures works programme. Average scheme value
is £125,000 with 2 or 3 schemes being carried out each year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-017420

/Notice/017420-2024


Page 9 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TC005

Title

TC005 Framework for Highways Work

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 January 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 20 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 20 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AE Yates Limited

Cranfield Road, Lostock Ind Est

Bolton

BL64SB

Country



Page 10 to 15

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aggregates Industries UK Limited

Bardon Hill, Bardon Road, Coalville

Leicestershire

LE67 1TL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Argyle (North West) Construction Ltd

47 Gibfield Park Avenue, Atherton

Manchester

M46 0SY

Country

United Kingdom



Page 11 to 15

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bethell Group PLC

Dane House, Europa Park Stoneclough Road, Kearsley

Manchester

M26 1GE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Coating Services Ltd

225 Market Street, Hyde, Cheshire

Cheshire

SK14 1HF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 12 to 15

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

George Cox & Sons Limited

Hall Lane Works, Hall Lane, Farnworth

Bolton

BL4 7QF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

J Hopkins (Contractors) Limited

Westinghouse Road, Trafford Park

Manchester

M17 1LP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)



Page 13 to 15

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Multipave (NW) Limited

12 Centurion Court, Farington

Leyland

PR25 3UQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rosgal Limited

Battersea Road, Heaton Mersey

Stockport

SK4 3EA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME



Page 14 to 15

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tarmac Trading Limited

Ground Floor T3 Trinity Park, Bickenhill Lane

Birmingham

B37 7ES

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Casey Group Limited

Rydings Road, Wardle

Rochdale

OL12 9PS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 15 to 15

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £100,000 / Highest offer: £40,000,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-16T19:56:55+0000
	TCPDF




